

# LAWS of the STATE OF MAINE

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1977 to July 25, 1977

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> Portland Lithograph Company Portland, Maine 1977

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# AS PASSED AT THE

# FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

# ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1977

•••••

4. Cooperate in analyzing benefit and cost. Cooperate in an effort to analyze the benefits and costs of providing for fishways on dams or removing dams impeding the reestablishment or expansion of anadromous fish runs and seek funding for such a program; and

5. Propose legislation. Propose any legislation needed to aid them in carrying out the objectives of this resolve.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 20, 1977

## CHAPTER 40

#### **RESOLVE, Authorizing and Directing the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries** and Wildlife to Promulgate Rules and Regulations Pertaining to Ice Fishing.

Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife is authorized and directed to promulgate ice fishing regulations. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife is authorized and directed to exercise his statutory power to promulgate rules and regulations governing ice fishing in the various counties according to the following guidelines.

1. All inland waters of the State shall be classified into categories for the regulation of ice fishing. These 4 categories shall be as follows.

**A.** Class **A.** Except as otherwise indicated by special limitations, these waters are open to ice fishing from the time ice forms in the fall until January 1st for all fish except bass, salmon, trout and togue, and open to ice fishing for all fish from January 1st through March 31st.

**B.** Class **B.** Except as otherwise indicated by special limitations, these waters are closed to all ice fishing from the time ice forms in the fall until January 1st and are open to ice fishing for all kinds of fish from January 1st through March 31st.

C. Class C. These waters are closed to ice fishing. Class C includes all brooks, streams and rivers except those specifically opened by rule and regulation.

**D.** Class S. This classification indicates that special limitations exist for this particular body of water. The numbers following the S identify the various special limitations in each county. Special limitations may restrict the general limitations set forth in Class A or B.

#### 2. Classification for Androscoggin County.

**A.** All waters not listed are closed until January 1st. They are open per Class B from January 1st through March 31st.

- (1) Allen Pond, Greene. C
- (2) Androscoggin Lake, Wayne and Leeds. A
- (3) Androscoggin River. A
- (4) Androscoggin River, Little. S-4
- (5) Auburn Lake, Auburn. C
- (6) Bartlett Pond, Livermore. C
- (7) Basin, The, Auburn. A
- (8) Bear Ponds, Big and Little, Turner. A
- (9) Berry Pond, Greene. A
- (10) Black Pond, Turner. C
- (11) Hooper Pond, Greene. A
- (12) Lard Pond, Turner. A
- (13) Long Pond, Livermore. A
- (14) Loon Pond, Webster. A
- (15) Mud Pond, Mechanic Falls. A
- (16) Mud Pond, Turner. C
- (17) Moose Hill Pond, Livermore Falls. A
- (18) Nelson Pond, Livermore. C
- (19) Nezinscot River, Turner. S-1
- (20) No Name Pond, Lewiston. A
- (21) Pumphouse Pond, Poland Spring. A
- (22) Rack Pond, Livermore Falls. A
- (23) Range Pond, Upper, Poland and Raymond (also Cumberland County).

В

- (24) Range Pond, Middle, Poland.
- (25) Range Pond, Lower, Poland. A
- (26) Round Pond, Livermore. B, S-3
- (27) Round Pond, Turner. A
- (28) Runaround Pond (Stone Mill Pond), Durham. A
- (29) Sabattus Pond, Greene, Wales, and Webster. A
- (30) Sandy Bottom Pond, Turner. A
- (31) Schoolhouse Pond, Livermore Falls. A
- (32) Spear Pond, Webster. A
- (33) Sutherland Pond, Webster. A
- (34) Thompson Pond, Poland (also Cumberland and Oxford Counties). B, S-2
- (35) Tripp Lake, Poland. A
- (36) Turner Pond, Livermore Falls. A
- (37) Wilson Pond, Little, Turner and Auburn. C
- (38) Worthley Pond, Poland. C

B. Special limitations for Androscoggin County:

(1) S-1: Open to ice fishing from the time ice forms in the fall until March 31 under the general laws, from the Central Maine Power Company transmission line crossing said river approximately 500 yards below the junction with Martin Stream to the dam in Turner Village.

(2) S-2: Open per code B for all fish except smelts. Daily limit of 3 togue and 1 salmon.

(3) S-3: No size or bag limit on pickerel.

(4) S-4: Open per code A is that section of the river from the dam at Hackett's Mill (Poland and Minot) to its confluence with the Androscoggin River in Auburn.

#### 3. Classification for Aroostook County.

A. All waters not listed are closed.

(1) Aroostook River from Ashland dam to the Presque Isle River bridge; Ashland, Mapleton, Wade, Washburn, Presque Isle and Castle Hill. B, S-6

- (2) Brackett Lake, Weston. A
- (3) Bradbury Lake, New Limerick. A
- (4) Caribou Lake, Island Falls, T3, R4 WELS. A
- (5) Cochrane Lake, Smyrna, New Limerick. A
- (6) County Road Lake, New Limerick. A
- (7) Cross Lake, T16, R5, T17, R5. B, S-1, S-NLFAB.
- (8) Crystal Lake, Hersey. A
- (9) Drew Lake (also called Meduxnekeag Lake), Oakfield, New Limerick and Linneus. B
- (10) Eagle Lake, Wallagrass, Eagle Lake, T16, R5, T16, R6. B, S-2
- (11) Faulkner Lake, Weston. A
- (12) Flinn Pond, T1, R5, WELS and Benedicta. A
- (13) Glancy Lake, New Limerick. A
- (14) Glazier Lake. S-4
- (15) Green Pond, New Limerick. A
- (16) Greenlaw Pond, T12, R7, T12, R8. B
- (17) Hannigan Pond, New Limerick. A
- (18) Haywire Pond, T1, R5 WELS and Benedicta. A
- (19) Hot Brook Lake, Bancroft (also Washington County). A
- (20) Hunter or Town Line Pond, Linneus. A
- (21) Long Lake, Oakfield. A
- (22) Long Lake, St. Agatha, T17, R3, T17, R4. B, S-2
- (23) Longfellow Lake, or Deering Lake, Orient and Weston. B
- (24) Longley Lake, Orient. A
- (25) Machias Lake, Big, T12, R8. B, S-2

- (26) Macwahoc Lake, Upper, Sherman, T3, R4 WELS. A
- (27) Macwahoc Lake, Lower, T2, R4 WELS. A
- (28) Mattaseunk Lake, Molunkus. A
- (29) Mattawamkeag Lake, Upper and Lower, Island Falls and T4, R3 WELS. A
- (30) Molunkus Lake, TI, R5 WELS. Molunkus, and Macwahoc. B
- (31) Mud Pond, T4, R3, Oakfield. A
- (32) Mud Pond, Linneus. A
- (33) Mud Pond, New Limerick. A
- (34) Musquacook Lake, First, T11, R11, T12, R11. B
- (35) Musquacook Lake, Second, T11, R11. B
- (36) Musquacook Lake, Third, T11, R11. B
- (37) North Lake. S-4
- (38) Nickerson Lake, New Limerick, Linneus. B
- (39) Pleasant Lake, Island Falls and T4, R3 WELS. B, S-2, S-3
- (40) Plunkett Pond, Benedicta, Silver Ridge. A
- (41) Portage Lake, Portage Lake Twp. B
- (42) Portland Lake, Bridgewater. B
- (43) Pratt Lake, T11, R9. B
- (44) Reed Pond, Macwahoc. A
- (45) Rowe Lake, T11, R8. B, S-2
- (46) Russell Pond, Linneus. A
- (47) Skitacook Lake, Oakfield, T4, R3 WELS. A
- (48) Spaulding Lake, Oakfield. A, S-5
- (49) Squa Pan Lake, T10, R4, T11, R4, Masardis, Ashland. B, S-2
- (50) Square Lake, T16, R5. B, S-1, S-NLFAB.
- (51) St. Croix Lake, T8, R4, T7, R4. B
- (52) St. Froid Lake, Winterville, T14, R7. B, S-2
- (53) Thoroughfare, The, between North and East Grand Lakes. S-4
- (54) Wheelock Lake, St. John Plt. B, S-NLFAB.
- (55) Wytopitlock Lake, Glenwood, T2, R4 WELS. A

B. Special limitations for Aroostook County:

(1) S-1: Open to ice fishing at night from sunset to sunrise for cusk from ice-in until March 31. Smelts may be taken by hook and line only, from ice-in to March 31.

(2) S-2: Open to ice fishing for smelts, from the time the ice forms in the fall until March 31, with night fishing permitted, 3 hooks per line permitted; such hooks to be not less than 4 inches apart.

- (3) S-3: Minimum length of salmon, 14 inches.
- (4) S-4: Boundary waters between Maine and New Brunswick-See

Title 12, section 2554-A (Twenty-third Biennial Revision of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife Laws.)

(5) S-5: Smelts, perch and pickerel may be taken at night.

(6) S-6: Daily bag and possession limit on trout: two fish. Ice fishing restricted to 2 lines per person.

(7) S-NLFAB: "No live fish as bait." Use or possession of live fish as bait is prohibited.

#### 4. Classification for Cumberland County.

**A.** All waters not listed are closed until January 1. They are open per Class B from January 1 through March 31.

- (1) Adams Pond, Bridgton. C
- (2) Aldens Pond, Gorham. C
- (3) Berker Pond, Sebago (also Oxford County). A
- (4) Beaver Pond, Bridgton. A
- (5) Bill Rich Pond, Otisfield. A
- (6) Bonny Eagle Pond, Standish. A
- (7) Brandy Pond (Bay of Naples), Naples. A
- (8) Brown Pond, Sebago. A
- (9) Capisic Pond, Portland. A
- (10) Clark Pond, Portland, A
- (11) Coffee Pond, Casco. C
- (12) Cold Rain Pond, Naples and Sebago. A
- (13) Collins Pond, Windham. A
- (14) Crescent Lake, Casco and Raymond. A
- (15) Crystal Lake (Dry Pond), Gray. B
- (16) Crystal Lake (Anonymous Pond), Harrison. B
- (17) Dundee Pond, Standish. A
- (18) Dumpling Pond, Casco. A
- (19) Forest Lake, Gray and Cumberland. A
- (20) Gorham Pond, North, Windham and Standish. A
- (21) Great Pond, Cape Elizabeth. A
- (22) Half Moon Pond, Baldwin. A
- (23) Hancock Pond, Sebago (see Oxford County)
- (24) Highland Lake, Bridgton. B
- (25) Highland Lake, Windham and Falmouth. B
- (26) Holt Pond, Bridgton. A
- (27) Ingalls Pond, Baldwin. A
- (28) Ingalls Pond, Bridgton. A
- (29) Island Pond, Harrison and Waterford. A
- (30) Lily Pond, New Gloucester. A
- (31) Little Duck Pond, Windham. A

- (32) Little Sebago Lake, Windham. B
- (33) Little Watchic Lake, Standish. A
- (34) Long Lake, Naples, Bridgton and Harrison. B
- (35) Mariners Pond, Sebago. A
- (36) Middle Pond, Sebago and Hiram. A
- (37) Mild (Mile) Pond, Falmouth. A
- (38) Mill Pond, Windham. A
- (39) Moose Pond, Bridgton (also Oxford County). B
- (40) Moose Pond, Otisfield. A
- (41) Moose Ponds, Upper and Lower, Windham. C
- (42) Notched Pond, Gray and Raymond. C
- (43) Nubble Pond, Raymond. C
- (44) Otter Ponds (4), Standish. A
- (45) Otter Pond, Bridgton. A
- (46) Owl Pond, Casco. A
- (47) Panther Pond, Raymond. B
- (48) Parker Pond, Casco. A
- (49) Peabody Pond, Naples and Sebago. B, S-2, S-3
- (50) Perley Pond, Sebago. A
- (51) Pettingill Pond, Windham. A
- (52) Pleasant Lake, Casco. B, S-3
- (53) Presumpscot River. A
- (54) Range Pond, Upper, Raymond (also Androscoggin County). B
- (55) Raymond Pond (Little Rattlesnake), Raymond. B
- (56) Richville Mill Pond, Standish. A
- (57) Sabbathday Lake, New Gloucester. B, S-3
- (58) Saco River. A, S-5
- (59) Sanborn's Mill Pond, West Baldwin. A
- (60) Sand Pond, Baldwin. A
- (61) Saturday Pond, Otisfield. A
- (62) Sebago Lake, Naples, Sebago, etc. B, S-1, S-2, S-4
- (63) Southeast Pond, Sebago (also Oxford County). A
- (64) Tarkill Pond, Windham. A
- (65) Thomas Pond, Casco. A
- (66) Thompson Lake, Otisfield (also Oxford and Androscoggin Counties). B, S-6
- (67) Thorn Pond, Baldwin. A
- (68) Trickey Pond, Naples. B
- (69) Watchic Lake, Standish. A
- (70) Wood Pond, Bridgton. A

- **B.** Special limitations for Cumberland County:
  - (1) S-1: Two togue daily bag limit.
  - (2) S-2: Trout and salmon may not be taken by ice fishing.
  - (3) S-3: Smelts may be taken by hook and line only.

(4) S-4: Closed to all ice fishing is that portion of Sebago Lake within 3,000 feet of a red post on the shore marking a point between the 2 Portland Water District intakes. Also closed is the area within 100 feet of the Standish intake.

(5) S-5: Open per code A is that section of the river from Bonny Eagle Flowage to tidewater at Biddeford-Saco.

(6) S-6: Open per code B for all fish except smelts. 16-inch minimum length on togue. Daily limit of 3 togue and 1 salmon.

#### 5. Classification for Franklin County.

A. All waters not listed are closed.

- (1) Androscoggin River. A
- (2) Ballard Pond, Farmington, Temple. A
- (3) Chain of Ponds, Chain of Ponds. B and S-1
- (4) Clearwater Pond, Industry and Farmington. B and S-I
- (5) Crowell Pond, Chesterville, New Sharon, Vienna. A
- (6) Daggett's Pond, New Vineyard. A
- (7) Drury Pond, Temple. A
- (8) Fellows Pond, Chesterville. A
- (9) Flagstaff Lake. A
- (10) Gammon Pond, Freeman and New Portland. A
- (11) Greenbush Pond, Jim Pond Twp. A
- (12) Haley Pond, Rangeley and Dallas. B, S-NLFAB
- (13) Halfmoon Pond, Carthage. A
- (14) Horseshoe Pond, Chesterville. A
- (15) Lily Pond, New Vineyard. A
- (16) Locke Pond, Chesterville. A
- (17) Lufkin Pond, Phillips. B
- (18) Mill Pond, New Vineyard. A
- (19) Mirror Lake (Parkis Pond), Jay. A
- (20) Mud Pond, Chesterville. A
- (21) Mud Pond, Jay. A
- (22) Norcross Pond, Chesterville. A
- (23) North Pond, Chesterville. A
- (24) Porter Lake, Strong and New Vineyard. B and S-1
- (25) Round Pond, Chesterville. A

- (26) Sand Pond, Chesterville. A
- (27) Shallow Pond, Jim Pond Twp. A
- (28) Taylor Hill Pond, Strong. A
- (29) Walton's Mill Pond, Farmington. A
- (30) Weathering Pond, Eustis. A
- (31) Webb Lake, Weld. B
- (32) Wilson Lake, Wilton. B
- B. Special limitations for Franklin County:

(1) S-1: Daily Bag and possession limit 2 fish in the aggregate of trout, togue and salmon.

(2) S-NLFAB: "No live fish as bait." Use or possession of live fish as bait is prohibited.

#### 6. Classification for Hancock County.

**A.** All waters not listed are closed until January 1. They are open per Class B from January 1 through March 31.

- (1) Abrams Pond, Eastbrook and Franklin. A
- (2) Alamoosook Lake, Orland. A
- (3) Alligator Lake, Twps. 28 and 34. B, S-8
- (4) Aunt Betty's Pond, Bar Harbor. C
- (5) Black Pond, Sedgwick. A
- (6) Blunt Pond, Lamoine. A
- (7) Bogus Meadow Pond, T.7, S.D. C
- (8) Bracey Pond, Twp. 34. A
- (9) Brandy Pond, Twp. 39, M.D. A
- (10) Breakneck Ponds, The Two, Bar Harbor. C

(11) Brewer Pond, Orrington, Holden and Bucksport (also Penobscot County). A

- (12) Bubble Pond, Bar Harbor. C
- (13) Burnt Pond, Otis, Dedham and Clifton (also Penobscot County). C, S-2
- (14) Burntland Lake, T.35, M.D. A
- (15) Chain Lake, Middle, T.4, N.D. A
- (16) Chain Lake, Upper, T.4, N.D. A
- (17) Chalk Pond, Beddington and Twp. 22. A
- (18) Craig Pond, Orland. B, S-3
- (19) Crystal Pond, T. 40, M.D. C
- (20) Dead River, Orland. A
- (21) Debec Pond, Amherst. C
- (22) Deer Lake, Twp. 34. A

- (23) Duck Pond, Franklin. A
- (24) Duck Pond, Little, Ellsworth and Dedham. A
- (25) Ducktail Pond, Amherst. C
- (26) Eagle Lake, Twp. 34. A
- (27) Echo Lake, Mt. Desert. B, S-4, S-9
- (28) Echo Lake, Little, Mt. Desert. B, S-4, S-9
- (29) Floods Pond, Otis. C, S-2
- (30) Forbes Pond, Gouldsboro. A
- (31) Fourth Pond, Blue Hill. A
- (32) Fox Pond, T.10, S.D. C
- (33) Gassabias Lake, T.41, M.D. A
- (34) Georges Pond, Franklin. A
- (35) Giles Pond and outlet to barrier dam, Aurora. C
- (36) Graham Lake, Ellsworth, Mariaville, Waltham and Twp. 8. A
- (37) Great Pond, Franklin. A
- (38) Green Lake, Dedham and Ellsworth. B, S-1, S-5
- (39) Hadlock Pond, Upper, Mt. Desert. C
- (40) Half Mile Pond, Aurora. C
- (41) Hamilton Lake, Bar Harbor. A
- (42) Hancock Pond, Bucksport. A
- (43) Harriman Pond, Dedham. C
- (44) Hatcase Pond, Dedham and Eddington (also Penobscot County). S-6
- (45) Hodgdon Pond, Tremont and Mt. Desert. A
- (46) Hothole Pond, Orland. A
- (47) Hurd Pond, Dedham. A
- (48) Killman Pond, T.4, N.D. C
- (49) King Pond, T. 33. C
- (50) Lead Mountain Pond, Lower, Twp. 28. A
- (51) Lead Mountain Pond, Middle, Twp. 28 A
- (52) Leonard Lake, Ellsworth. A
- (53) Lily Pond, Deer Isle. C
- (54) Little Pond, Twp. 33. A
- (55) Long Pond, Aurora and Plt. 33. C
- (56) Long Pond, Bucksport. A
- (57) Loon Pond, T.40, M.D. C
- (58) Middle Branch Bog, Aurora. A
- (59) Middle Branch Pond, Lower, Aurora. C
- (60) Middle Branch Pond, Upper, Aurora. C
- (61) Mill Pond, Franklin. A
- (62) Mitchell Pond, Dedham. C

#### 1620 CHAP. 40

- (63) Morancy Pond, Sullivan. A
- (64) Morrison Pond, Otis. A
- (65) Morrison Pond, Twp. 3. A
- (66) Moulton Pond, tributaries, and outlet to barrier dam, Dedham and Bucksport. C
- (67) Mountainy Pond, Dedham. A
- (68) Mud Pond, Bucksport. A
- (69) Mud Pond, Plt. 33. A
- (70) Muddy Pond, Otis. A
- (71) Narraguagus Lake, T.16, M.D., T.9 and T.10, S.D. C
- (72) Noyes Pond (Norris Pond), Blue Hill. C
- (73) Otter Bog, T.9, S.D. A
- (74) Oxhead Pond, Lower, T.40, M.D. A
- (75) Oxhead Pond, Middle, T.40, M.D. A
- (76) Parker Pond, Brooksville. A
- (77) Partridge Pond, Amherst. C
- (78) Patten Pond, Lower, Surry and Ellsworth. B, S-7
- (79) Pickerel Pond, Twp. 32, M.D. A
- (80) Pierce Pond, Penobscot. A
- (81) Pistol Lake, Middle, T.4, N.D. C
- (82) Pistol Lake, Side, T.3, N.D. and T.4, N.D. C
- (83) Pistol Lake, Upper, T.4, N.D. C
- (84) Rift Pond, T.33. C
- (85) Rocky Pond, Orland. A
- (86) Rocky Pond, Otis. A
- (87) Rocky Pond, Twp. 22. A
- (88) Round Pond, Mt. Desert. A
- (89) Round Pond, Little, Mt. Desert. A
- (90) Sabao Lake, Lower, T.35, M.D. A
- (91) Scammon Pond, Eastbrook. A
- (92) Second Pond, Blue Hill. A
- (93) Silver Lake, Bucksport. A
- (94) Simmons Pond, Hancock. C
- (95) Snake Pond, Brooksville. A
- (96) Snowshoe Pond, Amherst. C
- (97) Somes Pond, Mt. Desert. A
- (98) Spectacle Ponds, Upper and Lower, Twp. 21. A
- (99) Sperry Pond, Blue Hill. C
- (100) Spring River Lake, Twp. 10. B, S-1
- (101) Styles Lake, T.35, M.D. A

(102) Sysladobsis Lake, Lower, T.4, N.D., T.5, N.D. and T.4, R.1 (also Penobscot and Washington Counties). B

- (103) Trout Pond, T.40, M.D. C
- (104) Turk Pond, Little, Sullivan. C
- (105) Young's Pond, Otis. C
- (106) Walker Pond, Brooksville. A
- (107) Webbs Pond, Eastbrook and Waltham. A
- (108) Webbs Pond, Little, Waltham. A
- (109) Wight Pond, Penobscot. A
- (110) Williams Pond, Bucksport. A
- (111) Wormwood Pond, Ellsworth. A

B. Special limitations for Hancock County.

(I) S-I: Minimum length on salmon is 12 inches.

(2) S-2: No person shall ice fish at said Floods Pond; no person shall engage in or attempt to engage in ice fishing on said Burnt Pond; no person shall engage in or attempt to engage in any recreational activity whatsoever within the area situated between Floods Pond and Burnt Pond. No person shall wash linen or other articles of personal apparel in the waters of either Floods Pond or Burnt Pond. Any person violating this section shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100 for each such offense.

- (3) S-3: Five fish limit.
- (4) S-4: Use or possession or taking of live fish as bait prohibited.
- (5) S-5: Smelts may be taken only by single baited hook and line.

(6) S-6: Closed to fishing is that portion of Hatcase Pond lying generally northerly of the red posts set on opposite shores at the narrowest point in the cove at the north end of the pond, this point being about 500 yards south of the pumping station of the Brewer Water District. The remainder of the pond is open to fishing per code B.

- (7) S-7: No daily bag limit on pickerel.
- (8) S-8: Restricted to 2 lines per person.
- (9) S-9: Minimum length on Sunapee trout is 12 inches.

#### 7. Classification for Kennebec County.

**A.** All waters not listed are closed until January 1. They are open per Class B from January 1 through March 31.

- (1) Androscoggin Lake, Wayne and Leeds. A
- (2) Annabessacook Lake, Monmouth and Winthrop. A
- (3) Basin Pond, Fayette. C
- (4) Bean Pond, Sidney. A
- (5) Berry Pond, Wayne and Winthrop. A

- (6) Black Pond, Vienna. A
- (7) Bog Pond, Monmouth and Leeds. A
- (8) Bog Pond (Apple Valley Lake), Winthrop. A
- (9) Brainard Pond, Readfield. A
- (10) Branch Pond, China and Palermo. A
- (11) Burgess Pond, Fayette. A
- (12) Carlton Pond, Winthrop. C
- (13) Chamberlain Pond, Belgrade, C
- (14) Cobbosseecontee Lake, Winthrop, Monmouth, Litchfield, Manchester and West Gardiner. A
- (15) Cobbosseecontee Stream, Gardiner, West Gardiner and Litchfield. S-1

(16) Crowell Pond, Vienna, Chesterville and New Sharon (also Franklin County). A

- (17) Dam Pond, Augusta. A
- (18) David Pond, Fayette. A
- (19) Dead Stream, Readfield (below Mill Dam). A
- (20) Dead Stream Pond, Mt. Vernon. A
- (21) Desert Pond and outlet to barrier dam, Mt. Vernon, C
- (22) Dexter Pond, Winthrop and Wayne. A
- (23) Doctor Pond, Sidney. A
- (24) Dutton Pond, China. A
- (25) Egypt Pond, Vienna and Chesterville. C
- (26) Emery (Mud) Pond, Sidney. A
- (27) Evans Pond, China. A
- (28) Evers or Anderson Pond, Augusta. A
- (29) Fox Pond, Windsor. A
- (30) Gould Pond, Sidney. C
- (31) Great Pond, Belgrade and Rome. S-6
- (32) Greeley Pond, Augusta. A
- (33) Hales Pond, Fayette. A
- (34) Hamilton Pond, Belgrade. A
- (35) Hopkins Pond, Mt. Vernon. A
- (36) Horseshoe Pond, Litchfield and West Gardiner. A
- (37) Hutchinson (Hudson or Sanborn) Pond, Manchester and Farmingdale. A
- (38) Ingham Pond, Mt. Vernon. A
- (39) Jamies (Jimmy's) Pond, Farmingdale and Manchester. C
- (40) Jimmy Pond, Litchfield. A
- (41) Joe Pond, Sidney and Belgrade. A
- (42) Joys Pond, Pittston and Whitefield (also Lincoln County). A
- (43) Kennebec River. A

- (44) Kezar Pond, Winthrop. A
- (45) Kidder Pond, Vienna. A
- (46) Kimball Pond, Vienna and New Sharon. C
- (47) Lily Pond, Sidney. A
- (48) Little Pond, Rome. A
- (49) Long Pond, Rome, Belgrade and Mt. Vernon. S-6
- (50) Long Pond, Windsor, Somerville and Jefferson. A
- (51) Longfellow or Givens Pond, Windsor and Whitefield (also Lincoln County). A
- (52) Loon Pond, Litchfield. A
- (53) Lovejoy Pond, Albion. A
- (54) Lovejoy Pond, Wayne, Fayette and Readfield. A
- (55) Maranacook Lake, Winthrop and Readfield. B, S-7
- (56) Messalonskee Stream. A
- (57) Minnehonk Lake, Mt. Vernon. B, S-2
- (58) Moody Pond, Windsor. A
- (59) Moose Pond, Mt. Vernon. A
- (60) Mosher Pond, Fayette. A
- (61) Mud Pond, Fayette. A
- (62) Mud Pond, Mt. Vernon. A
- (63) Mud Pond, Winslow and China. A
- (64) Mud Pond, Windsor and Augusta. A
- (65) Muddy Pond, Wayne. A
- (66) Muldoon Pond, China. A
- (67) Narrows Pond, Upper and Lower, Winthrop. S-3 and S-6
- (68) Nehumkeag Pond, Pittston. S-4
- (69) North Pond, Rome, Smithfield and Mercer (also Somerset County). A
- (70) Pattee Pond, Winslow. A
- (71) Pickerel Pond, Wayne. A
- (72) Pleasant Pond (Mud Pond), Gardiner, Litchfield and West Gardiner. A
- (73) Pocasset Lake, Wayne. A
- (74) Purgatory Pond, Little, Litchfield. A
- (75) Round Pond, Rome. A
- (76) Schoolhouse Pond, Fayette. A
- (77) Sebasticook River. S-5
- (78) Shedd Pond, Manchester. A
- (79) Silver Lake (Figure-8 Pond), Manchester and Sidney. C
- (80) Spectacle Pond, Augusta and Vassalboro. A
- (81) Taylor (Mill) Pond, Mt. Vernon. A

- (82) Three Cornered Pond, Augusta. A
- (83) Tilton Pond, Fayette. A
- (84) Tinkham Pond, Chelsea. A
- (85) Togus Pond, Little, Augusta. A
- (86) Togus Pond, Lower, Augusta. A
- (87) Tolman Pond, Augusta. A
- (88) Torsey Lake, Mt. Vernon and Readfield. A
- (89) Tyler Lake, Manchester. C
- (90) Ward Pond, Sidney. A
- (91) Watson Pond, Rome. A
- (92) Wellman Pond, Belgrade and Sidney. C
- (93) Wellman Pond, Chelsea. A
- (94) Whittier Pond, Rome. A
- (95) Whittier Pond, Vienna. A
- (96) Wilson Pond, Monmouth, Wayne and Winthrop. B
- B. Special Limitations for Kennebec County:

(1) S-1: Open to ice fishing per code A, except that portion of Cobbosseecontee Stream in West Gardiner and Litchfield known as the Oxbow and bounded by the Town of West Gardiner on the east, by the Town of Litchfield on the west, and by Barstow's Rips, so called, on the north and by the Tappen Bridge on the Hallowell-Purgatory Road on the south, which is closed to all ice fishing.

(2) S-2: Open for smelts in the nighttime.

(3) S-3: No ice fishing within 500 feet of the intake pipe on Upper Narrows.

(4) S-4: Open to ice fishing for all species from the time ice forms in the fall through March 31.

(5) S-5: Open per code A from Great Moose Pond in Hartland to its confluence with the Kennebec River in Winslow.

(6) S-6: Open per code A for all fish except salmon, togue and trout.

(7) S-7: Daily bag limit of 5 trout, salmon and togue in the aggregate which shall not exceed  $7\frac{1}{2}$  pounds in the aggregate.

#### 8. Classification for Knox County.

**A.** All waters not listed are closed until January 1. They are open per Class B from January 1 through March 31.

- (1) Forest Lake, Friendship. C
- (2) Fresh Pond, North Haven. A
- (3) Grassy Pond, Rockport. A
- (4) Havener Pond, Warren and Waldoboro (also Lincoln County). A
- (5) Hosmer Pond, Camden. A
- (6) Iron Pond, Washington. C

#### **RESOLVES, 1977**

- (7) Johnson Pond, Appleton. A
- (8) Lermond Pond, Hope. A
- (9) Lily Pond, Hope. A
- (10) Lily Pond, Rockport. A
- (11) Maces Pond, Rockport. A
- (12) Mansfield Pond, Hope. A
- (13) Megunticook River, Camden. A
- (14) Mirror Lake, Rockport. C
- (15) Mud Pond, Union. A
- (16) Newbert Pond, Appleton. A
- (17) Rocky Pond, Rockport. A
- (18) Round Pond, Vinalhaven. A
- (19) Salt Pond, Friendship and Cushing. C
- (20) Sherman Mill Pond, Appleton. A
- (21) Spring Pond (Muddy Pond), Washington. A
- (22) White Oak Pond, Warren. A
- (23) Washington Pond, Washington. A

#### g. Classification for Lincoln County.

**A.** All waters not listed are closed until January 1. They are open per Class B from January 1 through March 31.

- (1) Adams Pond, Boothbay Harbor. C
- (2) Biscay Pond, Little, Bremen. A
- (3) Burns Pond, Waldoboro. A
- (4) Clary Lake (Pleasant Pond), Whitefield and Jefferson. A
- (5) Cooks Pond, Nobleboro. A
- (6) Deer Meadow Pond, Jefferson. A
- (7) Dick's Pond, Bristol. C
- (8) Dyer Long Pond, Jefferson. A
- (9) Dyer Pond, Little, Jefferson. A
- (10) Flood Pond, Jefferson. A
- (11) Gardiner's Pond, Wiscasset. A
- (12) Hasting's Pond, Bristol. C
- (13) Havener Pond, Waldoboro and Warren (also Knox County). A
- (14) Horne Pond, Jefferson. A
- (15) James Pond, Somerville. A
- (16) Joys Pond, Whitefield and Pittston (also Kennebec County). A
- (17) Little Pond, Damariscotta. C
- (18) Lily Pond, Somerville. A
- (19) Lily Pond, Edgecomb. A

(20) Long Pond, Somerville, Jefferson and Windsor (also Kennebec County). A

(21) Longfellow or Givens Pond, Whitefield and Windsor (also Kennebec County). A

- (22) McCurdy Pond, Bremen. A
- (23) Medomak Pond, Waldoboro. A
- (24) Musquash Pond, Jefferson. A
- (25) Paradise Pond (formerly Muddy Pond), Damariscotta. A
- (26) Peters or Gross Pond, Waldoboro. C
- (27) Ross Pond, Bristol. C
- (28) Sawyers Pond, Southport. C
- (29) Sherman Lake, Newcastle. A
- (30) Sidensparker Pond, Waldoboro. A
- (31) Three Cornered Pond, Jefferson. A
- (32) Tobias Pond, Nobleboro and Waldoboro. A
- (33) Travel Pond, Jefferson. A
- (34) Turner Mill Pond, Somerville and Palermo. A
- (35) Weary Pond, Whitefield. A
- (36) Webber Pond, Bremen. A
- (37) Wiley Pond, Boothbay. C
- 10. Classification for Oxford County.

**A.** All waters not listed are closed.

- (1) Anasagunticook Lake (Canton Lake), Canton and Hartford. B
- (2) Androscoggin River. A
- (3) Androscoggin River, Little, (also Androscoggin County). S-9
- (4) Barker Pond, Hiram (also Cumberland County). A
- (5) Bear Pond, Waterford. B
- (6) Bear Ponds, Big and Little, Hartford (also Androscoggin County). A
- (7) Beaver Pond, Denmark. A
- (8) Berry Pond, Sweden. A
- (9) Bickford Pond, Porter. B
- (10) Bird Pond, Norway. A
- (11) Black Pond, Sweden. A
- (12) Black Pond, Fryeburg. A
- (13) Black Pond, Porter. A
- (14) Bog Pond, Fryeburg. A
- (15) Bog Pond, Waterford. A
- (16) Boston Pond, Denmark. A
- (17) Bradley Pond, Lovell. A
- (18) Brocken Bridge Pond, Albany. C

(19) Brownfield Bog, so-called, on the east side of the Saco River, Brownfield and Fryeburg. A

#### **RESOLVES, 1977**

- (20) Bryant Pond, Hiram. A
- (21) Bryant Pond, Woodstock and Greenwood. S-6
- (22) Bunganock Pond, Hartford. A
- (23) Burnt Meadow Pond, Brownfield. B
- (24) Burntland Pond, Albany. A
- (25) Chalk Pond, Albany. A
- (26) Chapman Pond, Porter. A
- (27) Charles Pond, Fryeburg. A
- (28) Clay Pond, Fryeburg. C
- (29) Clemons Ponds, Big and Little, Hiram. A
- (30) Colcord Pond, Porter. B
- (31) Concord Pond, Big, Woodstock. A
- (32) Dan Charles Pond, Lovell. A
- (33) Davis Pond, Rumford. A
- (34) Duck Pond, Waterford. A
- (35) Farrington Pond, Lovell. A
- (36) Furlong Pond, Albany, Greenwood and Norway. A
- (37) Granger Pond, Denmark. A
- (38) Green Pond, Oxford. A
- (39) Haley Pond, Fryeburg. A
- (40) Halfmoon Pond, Mexico. A
- (41) Hancock Pond, Denmark (also Cumberland County). B
- (42) Heald Pond, Lovell. A
- (43) Hicks Pond, Greenwood. A
- (44) Hogan Pond, Oxford. A
- (45) Horseshoe Pond, Andover. A
- (46) Horseshoe Pond, Denmark. A
- (47) Horseshoe Pond, Lovell and Stoneham. A
- (48) Hunts Pond, Fryeburg. A
- (49) Hutchinson Pond, Albany. A
- (50) Ingalls Bog (headwaters of Willette Brook), Denmark. A
- (51) Island Pond, Waterford. A
- (52) Joe's Pond, Rumford. A
- (53) Keoka Lake, Waterford. A
- (54) Kewaydin Lake, Stoneham. B
- (55) Keys Pond, Sweden. A
- (56) Kezar Lake, Lovell and Stoneham. B, S-1, S-3
- (57) Kezar Pond, Fryeburg. A
- (58) Kezar Ponds, Five, Waterford and Stoneham. A
- (59) Kimball Pond, Lower, Fryeburg. A, S-4
- (60) Kneeland Pond, Albany. A

- (61) Labrador Ponds, Big and Little, Sumner. A
- (62) Lily Pond, Sweden. A
- (63) Lincoln Pond (Jersey Bog), Buckfield. A
- (64) Little (Moose) Pond, Denmark. A
- (65) Little Pond, Fryeburg. A
- (66) Little Pond, Stoneham. A
- (67) Lovewell Pond, Fryeburg. A
- (68) Marshall Pond, Hebron. A
- (69) McWain (Long) Pond, Waterford. A
- (70) Middle Pond, Hiram. A
- (71) Mill Pond, Lovell. A
- (72) Mine Pond, Porter. B
- (73) Mollidgewock Pond, Upton. A
- (74) Moose Pond, Denmark and Bridgton. See Cumberland County listings.
- (75) Moose Pond, Lovell. A
- (76) Moose Pond, Paris. A
- (77) Moose Pond, Little, Denmark. A
- (78) Moose Pond, Waterford. A
- (79) Moose Pond, Little, Waterford. A
- (80) Mud Pond, Greenwood. A
- (81) Mud Pond, Peru. A
- (82) Mud Pond, Albany. A
- (83) Mud Pond, Mechanic Falls. A
- (84) Noah Eastman Pond, Lovell. A
- (85) North Pond, Greenwood and Woodstock. A
- (86) North Pond, Sumner. B
- (87) North Pond, Norway. A
- (88) Northeast Pond, Hartford. A
- (89) Papoose Pond, Waterford. A
- (90) Pennesseewassee Lake (Norway Lake), Norway. B
- (91) Pennesseewassee Lake, Little (Hobbs), Norway. B
- (92) Pequawket Pond (Rattlesnake Pond), Brownfield. A, S-2
- (93) Perley Pond, Denmark. A
- (94) Pickerel Pond, Denmark. A
- (95) Plain Pond, Porter. A
- (96) Pleasant Pond, Denmark, Fryeburg and Brownfield. A
- (97) Pleasant Pond, Sumner. A
- (98) Proctor Pond, Albany. A

(99) Quint's Bog, so called, on the west side of the Saco River, Brownfield and Fryeburg. A

#### **RESOLVES, 1977**

- (100) Round Pond, Brownfield (on the south side of Ten Mile Brook). A
- (101) Round Pond, Greenwood and Woodstock. A
- (102) Roxbury Pond (Ellis Pond), Roxbury and Byron. A
- (103) Saco River, S-10
- (104) Sand Pond, Denmark. B
- (105) Sand Pond, Norway. B
- (106) Shell Pond, Stow and Stoneham. A
- (107) Songo Pond, Albany and Bethel. A, S-5
- (108) South Pond, Greenwood. B
- (109) Southeast Pond, Hiram (also Cumberland County). A
- (110) South Pond, Buckfield. A
- (111) Speck Ponds (2), Norway. A
- (112) Spectacle Ponds (2), Porter. A
- (113) Stanley Pond, Hiram and Porter. B, S-3
- (114) Stearns Pond, Sweden. B
- (115) Swan Pond, Hartford. A
- (116) Thompson Pond, Oxford (also Cumberland and Androscoggin Counties). See Androscoggin County listings
- (117) Trafton Pond, Hiram and Porter. A
- (118) Twitchell Pond, Greenwood. B
- (119) Umbagog Lake, Upton. S-4
- (120) Virginia Lake, Stoneham. A
- (121) Webber Pond, Sweden. A
- (122) Weymouth Pond, Stoneham. A
- (123) Whitney Pond, Oxford. A
- (124) Whitney Pond, Stoneham. A
- (125) Whitney Pond, Peru. B, S-7

B. Special limitations for Oxford County:

- (1) S-1: Open for smelts in the nighttime.
- (2) S-2: No size or bag limit for pickerel.
- (3) S-3: Smelts may be taken only by hook and line.

(4) S-4: Boundary waters with New Hampshire. See Title 12, section 1954, (Twenty-third Biennial Revision of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife Laws.)

(5) S-5: Closed to the taking of smelts in 1977.

(6) S-6: Smelts may be taken by hook and line from ice-in to March 31. Closed to all other ice fishing.

(7) S-7: Closed to the taking of smelts.

(8) S-9: Open per code A is that section of the river from the dam at Hackett's Mill (Poland and Minot) to its confluence with the Androscoggin River in Auburn.

(9) S-10: Open per code A is that section of the river from Bonney Eagle Flowage to tidewater at Biddeford-Saco.

#### 11. Classification for Penobscot County.

**A.** All waters not listed are closed until January 1. They are open per Class B from January 1 through March 31.

- (1) Alder Stream Pond, Corinna. A
- (2) Atwood Pond, T.5, R.8, WELS. C
- (3) Ben Annis Pond, Hermon. A
- (4) Billfish Pond, T.6, R.8, WELS. C
- (5) Bottle Lake, Lakeville Plt. A
- (6) Bowlin Pond, T.5, R.8, WELS. C
- (7) Bowlin Pond, Little, T.5, R.7, WELS. C

(8) Brewer Pond, Bucksport, Orrington and Holden (also Hancock County). A

- (9) Brooks Pond, Corinna. A
- (10) Burnt Pond, Otis, Dedham and Clifton (also Hancock County). C
- (11) Butman Pond, Dixmont. A
- (12) Cambolasse Pond, Lincoln. A
- (13) Caribou Lake, Lincoln. A
- (14) Cedar Swamp Pond, Clifton. A
- (15) Center Pond, Lincoln. A
- (16) Chemo Pond, Clifton, Eddington and Bradley. A
- (17) Cold Stream Pond, Enfield, Lowell and Lincoln. C
- (18) Cold Stream Pond, Upper, or Little Lake, Lincoln. S-1
- (19) Corundel Bog, Corinna. A
- (20) Crawford Pond (Gould Pond), Dexter. A
- (21) Crooked Pond, Lincoln. A
- (22) Davis Pond, T.5, R.7, WELS. C
- (23) Deasey Pond, T.3, R.7, WELS. C
- (24) Dolby Pond, Millinocket and East Millinocket. A
- (25) Duck Lake, Lakeville Plt. A
- (26) Egg Pond, Lincoln. A
- (27) Escutassis Lake, Lowell and Burlington. A
- (28) Escutassis Lake, Little, Burlington. A
- (29) Etna Pond, Etna, Carmel, and Stetson. A
- (30) Furguson Lake, Millinocket. A
- (31) Fields Pond, Orrington. A
  - (32) Flatiron Pond, T.3, R.9, NWP. A
  - (33) Folsom Lake, Lincoln. A
- . (34) Gardiner Pond, T.5, R.7, WELS. C
  - (35) Garland Pond, Garland. A
  - (36) Garland Pond, West, Garland. A
  - (37) George Pond, Hermon. A

#### 1631 CHAP, 40

#### **RESOLVES, 1977**

- (38) Gilbert Flowage, T.1, R.7, WELS. A
- (39) Grand Lake Sebois, T.7, R.7 and T.8, R.7, WELS. A
- (40) Gray Pond, Plymouth. A
- (41) Great Works Stream, Bradley. S-3
- (42) Green Mountain Pond, T.6, R.6, WELS. C
- (43) Green Pond, Lee and T.3, R.1, NBPP. C
- (44) Green Pond, T.7, R.8, WELS. C
- (45) Halfmoon Pond, Corinna. A
- (46) Hammond Pond, Hampden. A
- (47) Hatcase Pond, Dedham and Eddington. See Hancock County.
- (48) Hatch Pond, Alton. A
- (49) Hathorn Pond, T.4, R.8, WELS. C
- (50) Hay Pond, T.6, R.8, WELS. C
- (51) Hermon Pond, Hermon. A
- (52) Hobart Pond, T.6, R.7, WELS. C
- (53) Holbrook Pond, Holden and Eddington. A
- (54) Holland Pond, Alton. A
- (55) Horseshoe Lake, Lakeville and T.5, ND (also Washington County). A
- (56) Hot Pond, T.6, R.6 and T.6, R.7, WELS. A
- (57) Ireland Pond, T.7, R.8, WELS. C
- (58) Jerry Pond and tributaries and outlet to barrier dam, Millinocket and T.A, R.7, WELS.
- (59) Jerry Pond, T.5, R.7, WELS. C
- (60) Jones Pond, T.7, R.8, and T.8, R.8, B, S-NLFAB
- (61) Katahdin Lake, T.3, R.8, WELS. C
- (62) Keg Lake, Lakeville Plt. A
- (63) Kimball Pond, T.5, R.8, WELS. C
- (64) Lane Brook Pond, T.6, R.6, WELS. C
- (65) Lincoln Pond, T.4, Indian Purchase. C
- (66) Lombard Lake, Lakeville Plt. A
- (67) Long Pond, Lincoln. A
- (68) Lost Pond, T.7, R.7, WELS. C
- (69) Lowell Pond, Springfield and Carroll. A
- (70) Lunksoos Lake, T.4, R.7, WELS. C
- (71) Madagascal Pond, Big, Burlington and T.3, R.1, NBPP. A
- (72) Madagascal Pond, Little, T.3, R.1, NBPP. A
- (73) Mattamiscontis Lake, Big, T.2, R.9 and T.3, R.9, NWP. A
- (74) Mattamiscontis Lake, Little, T.3, R.9, NWP. A
- (75) Mattanawcook Lake, Lincoln. A
- (76) Mattawamkeag River, Kingman and Drew. A

#### **RESOLVES, 1977**

- (77) Messer Pond, T.5, R.8, WELS. C
- (78) Messer Pond, Little, T.5, R.8, WELS. C
- (79) Mill Pond, Lowell. A
- (80) Mill Privilege Lake, Carroll and T.5, R.1, NBPP. A
- (81) Millimagasset Lake, T.7, R.8, WELS. B, S-5

(82) Millinocket Lake, T.I, R.8 and T.2, R.8, WELS (also Piscataquis County). B, S-2, S-6

- (83) Moose Pond, T.3, R.8, WELS. C
- (84) Moose Pond, T.6, R.7, WELS. C
- (85) Morrell Pond, T.6, R.8, T.7, R.8, WELS. C
- (86) Mountain Catcher Pond, T.6, R.8, WELS. C
- (87) Mountain Catcher Pond, Little, T.6, R.8, WELS. C
- (88) Mower Pond, Corinna. A
- (89) Mud Lake, T.6, R.6, WELS. C
- (90) Mud Pond, Drew. A
- (91) Mud Pond, Old Town. A
- (92) Mud Pond, Holden. A
- (93) Nokomis Pond, Newport and Palmyra (also Somerset County). A
- (94) Nollesemic Lake, Hopkins Academy Grant and T.3, R.9, NWP. A
- (95) Number Three Pond, Lee and T.3, R.1, NBPP. A
- (96) Olamon Pond, Greenfield. A
- (97) Otter Chain, Milford. A
- (98) Passadumkeag River. A
- (99) Patten Pond, Hampden and Newburg. A
- (100) Peaked Mountain Pond, T.4, R.7, WELS. C
- (101) Penobscot River, Bangor to Millinocket. A
- (102) Pickerel Pond, Alton. A
- (103) Pickerel Pond, Lowell. A
- (104) Pickett Mountain Pond, T.6, R.6, WELS (also Aroostook County).
- C
- (105) Pleasant Lake, Stetson. A
- (106) Pleasant Lake, T.6, R.6, WELS. C
- (107) Plymouth Pond, Plymouth and Stetson. A
- (108) Puffers Pond (Echo Lake), Dexter. C
- (109) Pug Pond, Alton. A
- (110) Pug Lake, Lower, Lakeville Plt. A
- (111) Pug Lake, Upper, Lakeville Plt. A
- (112) Pushaw Lake, Glenburn, Orono, Oldtown and Hudson. A
- (113) Pushaw Pond, Little, Hudson. A
- (114) Quakish Lake, T.3, Indian Purchase and Millinocket. A

- (115) Ragged Pond, Lower East, T.4, Indian Purchase. C
- (116) Ragged Pond, Lower West, T.4, Indian Purchase. C
- (117) Ragged Pond, Upper East, T.4, Indian Purchase. C
- (118) Ragged Pond, Upper West, T.4, Indian Purchase. C
- (119) Robar Pond, T.4, R.8, WELS. C
- (120) Robar Pond, Big, T.4, R.8, WELS. C
- (121) Rocky Pond, T.3, R.8, WELS. C
- (122) Round Pond, Lee. C
- (123) Round Pond, Little, Lincoln. C
- (124) Rush Pond, Herseytown and T.2, R.6, WELS. A
- (125) Salmon Stream Lake and Little Salmon Stream Lake, T.1, R.6, WELS. A
- (126) Saponac Lake, Burlington and Grand Falls Plantation. A
- (127) Scraggly Lake, T.5, R.1, NBPP (also Washington County). B
- (128) Sebasticook Lake, Newport. A
- (129) Shad Pond, T.3, Indian Purchase and Millinocket. A
- (130) Shaw Lake, T.5, R.1, NBPP (also Washington County). A
- (131) Shin Ponds, Upper and Lower, T.6, R.6, T.5, R.7 and Mt. Chase Plt. C
- (132) Sly Pond, Kingman. A
- (133) Silver Lake (Mattakeunk Lake), Lee. A
- (134) Smith Pond and tributaries and outlet to barrier dam, T.3, Indian Purchase. C
- (135) Smith Pond, Little, T.I, R.8, WELS. C
- (136) Snag Pond, Lincoln. A
- (137) Snowshoe Lake, T.7, R.7, WELS. A
- (138) Soper Logan, T.6, R.8, WELS. C
- (139) Soule Pond, T.7, R.8, WELS. C
- (140) South Branch Lake, Sebois Plt. and T.2, R.8, NWP. A
- (141) Spring Pond, T.6, R.7, WELS. C
- (142) Springy Pond, Lower, Clifton (also Hancock County). A
- (143) Swetts Pond, Orrington. A
- (144) Sysladobsis Lake, Lower, Lakeville Plt. (also Washington and Hancock Counties). B
- (145) Tracey Pond, Hermon. A
- (146) Trout Pond, T.2, R.7, (Soldiertown). C
- (147) Twin Lakes, North and South, T.3 and T.4, Indian Purchase (also Piscataquis County). B, S-6
- (148) Twin Ponds, T.4, R.7, WELS. C
- (149) Umcolcus Lake, T.8, R.6, and T.7, R.6, WELS (also Aroostook County). C
- (150) Upper Grassy Pond or Spectacle Pond, Clifton. A
- (151) Wadleigh Pond, T.4, Indian Purchase. A

- (152) Wassookeag Lake, Dexter. S-4
- (153) Weir Pond, Lee. A
- (154) Weymouth Pond, St. Albans and Corinna. A
- (155) White Horse Lake, T.7, R.7, WELS. A

B. Special limitations for Penobscot County:

- (I) S-I: Both portions of the lake open per code B.
- (2) S-2: Smelts may be taken only by hook and line.

(3) S-3: Open per code A from Penobscot River to Big Rock in Bradley.

(4) S-4: Open per code A is that part easterly and northerly of the Guy H. Hall Memorial Bridge ("Little Wassookeag Lake"). Open per code B is that part of the lake lying westerly and southerly of the Guy H. Hall Memorial Bridge ("Big Wassookeag Lake"). Closed to ice fishing is that portion of the lake lying 600 feet westerly of the Guy H. Hall Memorial Bridge on Route No. 23, from said Dexter to Sangerville, to the southerly shore by the ski slope, thence in a northerly direction to the public picnic area.

(5) S-5: Two lines per person with a daily and possession limit of 2 fish in the aggregate of salmon, trout, and togue.

(6) S-6: Night Fishing for smelts permitted; 3 hooks per line permitted, to be not less than 4 inches apart.

#### 12. Classification for Piscataquis County.

- A. All waters not listed are closed.
  - (I) Abbee Pond, Brownville. A
  - (2) Allagash Lake, T.7, R.14 and T.8, R.14. B, S-9, S-13, S-NLFAB.
  - (3) Ambejejus Lake, T.I, R.9, WELS. B, S-I
  - (4) Badger Pond, Willimantic. A
  - (5) Bear Pond, Bowerbank. B
  - (6) Bennett Pond, Little, Willimantic. A
  - (7) Benson Pond, Big, Bowerbank, Willimantic, and T.7, R.9. B, S-3, S-4, S-NLFAB
  - (8) Boyd Lake, Orneville. A
  - (9) Branns Mill Pond, Dover-Foxcroft and Garland. A
  - (10) Buttermilk Pond, First, Bowerbank. B, S-5, S-6, S-13, S-NLFAB
  - (11) Caribou Lake, T.2, R.12, T.3, R.12 and T.3, R.13. B
  - (12) Caucomgomac Lake, T.6, R.14, T.7, R.14, T.6, R.15 and T.7, R.15, WELS. B
  - (13) Center Pond, Sangerville. A
- (14) Chamberlain Lake, T.6, R.12, T.7, R.12, T.7, R.13, T.6, R.11 and T.8, R.13. B
- (15) Chemquasabamticook Lake (see Ross Lake) B
- (16) Chesuncook Lake, T.3, R.12, T.4, R.12, T.4, R.13 and T.5, R.13. B

- (17) Churchill Lake (including Heron Lake), T.9, R.12, T.10, R.12, T.9, R.13. B
- (18) Clear Lake, T.10, R.11. B
- (19) Cuxabexis Lake, T.5, R.12 and T.6, R.12 B
- (20) Davis Ponds, The Four, Guilford and Willimantic. A
- (21) Debsconeag Lake, First, T.2, R.10, WELS. B
- (22) Debsconeag Lake, Third, T.I, R.10 and T.2, R.10, WELS. B
- (23) Dunham Pond, Dover-Foxcroft. A
- (24) Eagle Lake (including Round Pond), T.9, R.13, T.8, R.13, T.8, R.12, T.7, R.12 and T.7, R.13. B
- (25) Ebeemee Lake (East and West Ponds), T.5, R.9, NWP and Brownville. A
- (26) Ebeemee Lake, Upper, T.4, R.9, NWP, T.B, R.10, WELS. A
- (27) Gilbert Pond, Parkman. A
- (28) Greenleaf Pond, Abbot. B
- (29) Greenwood Pond, Big, Willimantic and Elliotsville. B, S-3, S-5, S-NLFAB
- (30) Hardy Pond, Lakeview Plt. A
- (31) Harlow Pond, Parkman. A
- (32) Harriman Pond, Sebec. A
- (33) Hebron Lake, Monson. B
- (34) Houston Pond, Big, T.6, R.9, T.7, R.9. B, S-3, S-5
- (35) Indian Pond, T.2, R.6 (also Somerset County). B, S-10
- (36) Jaquith Pond, Brownville. A

(37) Jo-Mary Lake, Lower, T.A, R.10, T.1, R.9, T.1, R.10, WELS (also Penobscot County). B

(38) Jo-Mary Lake, Middle, T.A, R.10, WELS (also Penobscot County). B

(39) Jo-Mary Lake, Upper, T.A, R.10 and T.B, R.10, WELS (also Penobscot County). B

(40) Kingsbury Pond, Kingsbury Plt. and Mayfield Twp. B

- (41) Lobster Lake, T.10, R.14, T.3, R.14 and T.3, R.15. B, S-3, S-5
- (42) Longley Pond, T.6, R.13, WELS. B
- (43) Marr Pond, Sangerville. A
- (44) Matagamon, Second Lake, T.6, R.9, WELS. B

(45) Millinocket Lake, T.I, R.9 and T.2, R.9, WELS (also Penobscot County). B, S-1, S-13

(46) Millinocket Lake and Little Millinocket Lake, T.7, R.9, T.7, R.10 and T.8, R.9. B, S-3, S-5

- (47) Moosehead Lake. S-11
- (48) Mooseleuk Lake, T.10, R.9. B
- (49) Mud Pond, Medford. A
- (50) Nahmakanta Lake, T.I, R.II and T.2, R.II, WELS. B, S-3, S-7, S-12

- (51) Northwest Pond, Sangerville and Parkman. A
- (52) Onawa Lake, Elliotsville and Willimantic. B, S-3, S-5, S-NLFAB
- (53) Passamagamet Lake, T.1, R.9 and T.1, R.10, WELS. A
- (54) Pemadumcook Lake, T.I, R.9 and T.I, R.10, WELS. B, S-I
- (55) Piper Pond, Abbot. B
- (56) Pleasant Lake, Big, T.9, R.11. B
- (57) Pleasant Pond, Orneville. A
- (58) Ragged Lake, T.2, R.13 and T.3, R.13, WELS. B
- (59) Ripogenus Lake, T.3, R.11 and T.6, R.11, WELS. B
- (60) Roaring Brook Pond, T.7, R.9. B
- (61) Ross (Chemquasabamticook) Lake, T.9, R.15 and T.10, R.15. B
- (62) Round Pond, T.6, R.11. B
- (63) Schoodic Lake, Lakeview Plt., T.4, R.9, NWP and Brownville. B, S-13
- (64) Sebec Lake, Willimantic, Dover-Foxcroft, Bowerbank and Sebec. B, S-5, S-6, S-12
- (65) Sebois Lake, T.4, R.9, NWP and Lakeview Plt. B
- (66) Spider Lake, T.9, R.11 and T.9, R.12. B, S-5, S-12
- (67) Telos Lake, T.5, R.11 and T.6, R.11, WELS. B
- (68) Togue Ponds, Upper and Lower, T.2, R.9, WELS. A, S-2
- (69) Twin Lakes, North and South, T.1, R.9, WELS, T.3 Indian Purchase, T.4 Indian Purchase (also Penobscot County). B, S-1
- (70) Umbazooksus Lake, T.6, R.13. B
- (71) Webster Lake, T.6, R.10 and T.6, R.11, WELS. B

B. Special limitations for Piscataquis County:

(1) S-1: Night fishing for smelts permitted; 3 hooks per line permitted; hooks to be not less than 4 inches apart.

(2) S-2: Open during January, February and March for all fish, except salmon, trout and togue.

(3) S-4: Daily limit 2 fish.

(4) S-5: Two fish daily bag and possession limit in the aggregate on salmon, trout and togue.

- (5) S-6: No size or bag limit on bass.
- (6) S-7: Two fish daily bag limit in the aggregate of salmon and togue.
- (7) S-8: Closed to the taking of smelts.
- (8) S-9: Daily limit 2 fish, not more than one of which may be a togue.

(9) S-10: Open to night fishing for cusk, smelts, yellow perch and chubs.

(10) S-11: Open from January 1 to March 31. Closed to ice fishing within 300 feet of the lake shore (except the shores of islands). Minimum

length on togue 18 inches. Unlawful to fish with any flies, lures or bait with other than single pointed hook or tandem single pointed hooks. Closed to the taking of smelts.

Closed areas: that portion known as Spencer Bay; that portion from the mouth of Tomhegan Stream to a straight line between 2 yellow posts, one set at the easternmost part of Tomhegan Point, the other set at a location on lot No. 29 of the Great Northern Paper Company, Tomhegan Twp., leased to Mr. Richard Davenport, situated on the northeast shore of Baker Brook Point; that portion from the mouth of Moose Brook to a straight line between 2 yellow posts, one set at the easternmost part of the Toe-ofthe-Boot, the other on the opposite shore of Moose Brook Cove on a line passing through the largest island in Moose Brook Cove; that portion from the mouth of Socatean Stream to a straight line between 2 yellow posts, one set on the northerly shore of Socatean Bay at the camp site known as The Ledges, the other set on the westerly shore of Socatean Bay on a line passing through Wiggin's Island; that portion from the mouth of Williams Brook in Big W. Township to a straight line between 2 yellow posts, one set on the land of Hermon Brautigam on the south shore of Williams Cove and the other in a northeasterly direction on the opposite shore.

(11) S-12: Minimum Length limit on togue, 18 inches.

(12) S-13: Smelts may be taken only by hook and line.

(13) S-NLFAB: "No live fish as bait." Use or possession of live fish as bait is prohibited.

#### 13. Classification for Sagadahoc County.

**A.** All waters not listed are closed until January 1. They are open per Class B from January 1 through March 31.

- (1) Blaisdell Pond, Phippsburg. A
- (2) Bradley Pond, Topsham. A
- (3) Caesar Pond, Bowdoin. A
- (4) Center Pond, Phippsburg. A
- (5) Duley Pond, Phippsburg. A
- (6) Houghton Pond, West Bath. A
- (7) Lily Pond, Bath and West Bath. A
- (8) Meeting House Pond, Phippsburg. A
- (9) Mose Pond, Georgetown. A
- (10) Nequasset Pond, Woolwich. B
- (11) Pleasant Pond (Mud Pond), Richmond. A
- (12) Sewall Pond, Arrowsic. A
- (13) Silver Lake, Phippsburg. C
- (14) Sprague Pond, Phippsburg. A
- (15) Wat-tuh Lake, Phippsburg. A

#### 14. Classification for Somerset County.

- **A**. All waters not listed are closed.
  - (1) Baker Pond, Solon. B

(2) Barker Pond, Cornville. A

(3) Big Wood Pond, Attean Twp., Dennistown Plt. and Jackman. B, S-6 and S-7

(4) Big Wood Pond, Little, Attean Twp., Dennistown Plt. B, S-6

- (5) Bog Pond, Hartland. A
- (6) Boyington Pond, Embden. A

(7) Brassua Lake, Tomhegan, Rockwood, Taunton-Raynham, Sandwich and Brassua. B and S-1

- (8) Cambridge Pond, Cambridge. A
- (9) Carleton Bog, Detroit and Troy. A

(10) Douglas Pond, Palmyra. A

(11) East Pond, Smithfield and Oakland. B

(12) East Pond Stream ("The Serpentine") from East Pond to the dam in Smithfield Village.

- (13) Embden Pond, Embden. B and S-3
- (14) Fahi Pond, Embden. A
- (15) Flagstaff Lake. A
- (16) Gammon Pond, New Portland. A
- (17) George Lake (Lake George), Skowhegan and Canaan. B
- (18) Gilman Pond, New Portland and Lexington. A
- (19) Halfmoon Pond, St. Albans. A
- (20) Hancock Pond, Embden and Lexington Plt. B, S-2 and S-3
- (21) Hayden Lake (Wesserrunsett Lake), Madison. B
- (22) Hicks Pond, Palmyra. A
- (23) Holeb Pond, Holeb and Attean. B and S-3

(24) Indian Pond, T.I, R.7, BKPWKR, T.I, R.6, BKPWKR and T.I, R.6, BKPEKR (also Piscataquis County). B and S-6

- (25) Indian Pond, Big, Lexington. A
- (26) Indian Pond, Little, Lexington. A
- (27) Indian Ponds, Big and Little, St. Albans. B

(28) Kennebec River from bridge at Bingham downstream to Somerset County line. A

(29) Kingsbury Pond, Kingsbury Plt. and Mayfield Twp. (also Piscataquis County). B

- (30) Lily or Merrill Pond, Concord. A
- (31) Long Pond, Jackman and Long Pond Twp. B and S-6
- (32) Mayfield Pond, T.2, R.2 and Brighton Plt. B
- (33) Mercer Bog, Mercer. A
- (34) Messalonskee Stream. A
- (35) Moores Pond, Lexington. A

(36) Moose Pond (Great Moose Pond), Hartland, Harmony and St. Albans. B

- (37) Morrill Pond, Hartland. B
- (38) Mud Pond, Attean Twp. B and S-6
- (39) Mud Pond, Hartland. A
- (40) Mud Pond, Embden. A
- (41) Mud Pond, Palmyra. A
- (42) Nokomis Lake, Palmyra and Newport. A
- (43) North Pond, Smithfield and Mercer (also Kennebec County). A
- (44) Oak Pond, Skowhegan. B
- (45) Round or Bog Pond, Skowhegan. A
- (46) Rowell Pond, Solon. A
- (47) Safford Pond, Lexington. A
- (48) Sandy Pond, Embden. B
- (49) Sebasticook River. S-5
- (50) Sibley Pond, Pittsfield and Canaan. A
- (51) Smith Pond, Cornville. A
- (52) Smithfield Pond, Smithfield. A
- (53) Spencer Lake, T.3, R.5 and T.4, R.6. B and S-3
- (54) Spring Lake, T.3, R.4. B and S-NLFAB
- (55) Stafford Pond, Hartland. B
- (56) Starbird Pond, Hartland. A
- (57) Village Mill Pond, New Portland. A
- (58) Weeks Pond (Smith Pond), Brighton Plt. B
- (59) Wentworth Pond, Solon and Athens. B
- (60) Weymouth Pond, St. Albans (also Penobscot County). A
- (61) White's Pond, Palmyra. A
- (62) Wyman Lake, Moscow, Caratunk, Pleasant Ridge Plt. and Carrying
- Place (T.1, R.3). B and S-6
- (63) Wyman Pond, Brighton Plantation. A
- **B.** Special limitations for Somerset County:
  - (1) S-1: Smelts may be taken only by hook and line.
  - (2) S-2: Closed is that portion within 200 yards of the intake of the water supply of the Towns of Anson, North Anson and Madison.
  - (3) S-3: Two fish daily bag and possession limit of salmon, trout and togue in the aggregate.
  - (4) S-4: Closed to the taking of smelts.
  - (5) S-5: Open per code A from Great Moose Pond in Hartland to its confluence with the Kennebec River in Winslow.
  - (6) S-6: Open per code B. Open for ice fishing at night for cusk, chubs, smelts and yellow perch.
  - (7) S-7: Minimum length limit on togue: 18 inches.
  - (8) S-NLFAB: "No live fish as bait." Use or possession of live fish as bait is prohibited.

#### 15. Classification for Waldo County.

**A.** All waters not listed are closed until January 1. They are open per Class B from January 1 through March 31.

- (1) Basin Pond, Monroe. A
- (2) Bear Pond, Palermo. A
- (3) Beech Pond, Palermo. A
- (4) Bowler Pond, Palermo. C
- (5) Branch Pond, Palermo and China (also Kennebec County). A
- (6) Caines Pond, Searsport. A
- (7) Cargill Pond, Liberty. A
- (8) Carleton Bog, Detroit and Troy (also Somerset County). A
- (9) Chisholm Pond, Palermo. A
- (10) Coleman Pond, Lincolnville. A
- (11) Cross Pond, Morrill. A
- (12) Crotch Pond (Foster Pond), Palermo. A
- (13) Drake Pond, Jackson. A
- (14) Ellis Pond, Brooks. A
- (15) Halfmoon Pond (Sucker Pond), Brooks. C
- (16) Jump Pond, Palermo. A
- (17) Kingdom Bog, Montville. A
- (18) Knights Pond, Northport and Lincolnville. A
- (19) Lawry Pond, Belmont. A
- (20) Ledge Pond, Montville. A
- (21) Levenseller Pond, Lincolnville and Searsmont. A
- (22) Lillie Pond, Searsmont. A
- (23) Mason Ponds, Upper and Lower, Belfast. A
- (24) McClure Pond, Searsport. A

(25) Megunticook Lake, Camden, Lincolnville and Hope (also Knox County). B

- (26) Northern Pond, Monroe. A
- (27) Pitcher Pond, Northport and Lincolnville. A
- (28) Prescott Pond, Palermo. C
- (29) Quantabacook Lake, Searsmont. A
- (30) Randall Pond (Passagassawaukeag Lake), Brooks. A
- (31) Ruffingham Meadow Wildlife Management Area Flowage, Montville and Searsmont. A
- (32) Sandy Pond, Freedom. A

(33) Sebasticook River—Somerset County line to Central Maine Dam to Pittsfield and Burnham. A

(34) Sheepscot Lake, Palermo. B, S-1

(35) Smith Pond, Swanville. A

#### **RESOLVES, 1977**

- (36) Stevens Pond, Liberty. A
- (37) Thistle Pond, Monroe. A
- (38) Tilden Pond, Belmont. A
- (39) Toddy Pond, Brooks, Monroe and Swanville. A
- (40) True's Pond, Liberty. A
- (41) Turner Mill Pond, Palermo and Somerville. A
- (42) Winnecook Lake (Unity Pond), Unity and Burnham. A
- B. Special limitations for Waldo County:
  - (1) S-1: No size or bag limit on smallmouth bass.

#### 16. Classification for Washington County.

**A.** All waters not listed are closed until January 1. They are open per Class B from January 1 through March 31.

- (1) Barrows Lake, Alexander. A
- (2) Baskahegan Lake, Topsfield, Brookton and T.8, R.3, NBPP. A
- (3) Bearse Lake, Meddybemps and Baring. A
- (4) Beaver Lake, Calais. A
- (5) Beaver Dam Lake, North, Twp. 26. A
- (6) Beaver Dam Lake, South, Twp. 26. A
- (7) Beddington Lake, Beddington. A
- (8) Boyden Lake, Perry and Robbinston. A
- (9) Bowles Lake, T.31, M.D. A
- (10) Chain Lakes (1st, 2nd and 3rd), Twp. 26 and Twp. 31. A
- (11) Chain Lake, Lower, T.5, N.D. A
- (12) Clifford Lake, Twp. 26 and Twp. 27. A
- (13) Coleback Lake, Charlotte. C
- (14) Cranberry Lake, Upper, Twp. 30. A
- (15) Cranberry Lake, Lower, Twp. 30 and Twp. 36. A
- (16) Crawford Lake, Plt. 21 and Crawford. A
- (17) Crooked Brook Flowage, Danforth. A
- (18) Crooked Brook Lake, Forest. A
- (19) Dead Pond, T.25, M.D. C
- (20) Drake Lake, T.10, R.3, NBPP. A
- (21) Fulton Lake, Northfield. A
- (21) Getchell Pugs, Twp. 43. A
- (22) Goulding Lake, Robbinston. C
- (23) Grand Falls Flowage Lake, Princeton, Indian Twp., Baileyville and T.I, R.I. A
- (24) Grand Falls Flowage (boundary water). S-1
- (25) Grand Lake, East. S-1

- (26) Grand Lake, West, T.6, R.1, T.6, N.D., Grand Lake Stream and T.5, N.D. S-2
- (27) Grover Lake, T.31, M.D. A
- (28) Grover Lake, Little, T.31, M.D. A
- (29) Hadley Lake, East Machias. A
- (30) Hadley Lakes, T.24, M.D. A
- (31) Horseshoe Lake, T.5, N.D. (also Penobscot County). A
- (32) Hot Brook Lakes, Upper and Lower, T.8, R.4, NBPP and Danforth (also Aroostook County). A
- (33) Hound Brook Lake, T.I, R.2. A
- (34) Howard Lake, Calais and Robbinston. A
- (35) Indian Lake, Whiting. C
- (36) Jackson Brook Lake, Brookton and Forest (T.10, R.3, NBPP). A
- (37) James Pond, Charlotte. C
- (38) Josh Lake, Whiting. A
- (39) LaCoute Lake, tributaries and outlet to barrier dam, Vanceboro. C
- (40) Ledge Pond, Charlotte. C
- (41) Lewy Lake, Princeton. A
- (42) Lily Lake, Trescott. C
- (43) Lily Lake, T.30, M.D. A
- (44) Little River Lake, Twp. 43. A
- (45) Long Lake, Princeton. A
- (46) Long Lake, T.18, E.D., T.19, E.D. and Wesley. A
- (47) Machias Lake, First, T.37, M.D. A
- (48) Machias Lake, Second, T.37, M.D. A
- (49) Machias Lake, Third, T.43, M.D., T.42, M.D. and T.5, N.D. A
- (50) Machias Lake, Fourth, T.42, M.D. and T.5, N.D. A
- (51) Meddybemps Lake, Meddybemps, Baring, Baileyville and Alexander. A
- (52) Monroe Lake, T.43, M.D. C
- (53) Monroe Ponds, T.43, M.D. C
- (54) Mud Pond, Lower, Alexander. A
- (55) Mud Pond, Upper, Alexander. A
- (56) Mud Lake, T.9, R.4, N (Forest City). S-1
- (57) Munson Lake, T.18, E.D. and T.19, E.D. A
- (58) Mystery Lake (Horseshoe Pond), T.18, M.D. C
- (59) Old Stream, First Lake, T.37, M.D. A
- (60) Old Stream, Second Lake, T.37, M.D. A
- (61) Old Stream, Third Lake, T.37, M.D. A
- (62) Otter Lake, Wesley. A
- (63) Patrick Lake, Marion and Plt. 14. A
- (64) Patten Lake, Waite, Talmadge and Grand Lake Stream. A

- (65) Penman Pond, T.26, E.D. C
- (66) Peep Lake, T.30, M.D. C
- (67) Pennamaquan Lake, Charlotte and Pembroke. A
- (68) Pickerel Pond, Little, Brookton. A
- (69) Pickerel Pond, Topsfield. A
- (70) Pike Brook Pond, East, T.18, M.D. C
- (71) Pike Brook Pond, West, T.18, M.D. C
- (72) Pleasant River Lake, Beddington and T.29, M.D. B, S-3
- (73) Pocomoonshine Lake, Princeton. A
- (74) Possum Pond, T.26, E.D. A
- (75) Rocky Lake, T.18, E.D. A
- (76) Round Lake, Charlotte. A
- (77) Round Lake, T.18, E.D. and T.19, E.D. A
- (78) Saint Croix River Flowage, Grand Falls to Milltown. A
- (79) Salmon Pond, T.30, M.D. C
- (80) Sam Hill Lake, T.31, M.D. A
- (81) Schoodic Lake, T.18, M.D., Cherryfield, and Columbia. C
- (82) Scraggly Lake, T.6, R.1, NBPP (also Penobscot County). B
- (83) Seavey Lake, Wesley. A
- (84) Seavey Lake, Little, Wesley. A
- (85) Second Lake, T.18, E.D. A
- (86) Second Lake (Second Gardner's), Marion. A
- (87) Shaw Lake, T.6, R.1, NBPP (also Penobscot County). A
- (88) Simon Lake, Codyville. A
- (89) Simpson Pond, Roque Bluffs. C
- (90) Six Mile Pond, Marshfield and Whitneyville. C
- (91) Spectacle Ponds, T.19, E.D. A
- (92) Spednic Lake, T.9, R.4, N, T.10, R.3, N, T.11, R.3, N and Vanceboro. S-1
- (93) Sucker Lake, Danforth (also Aroostook County). A
- (94) Sysladobsis Lake, Lower, T.5, N.D. (also Hancock and Penobscot Counties). B
- (95) Tomah Flowage, Waite and Codyville. C
- (96) Tomah Lake, Forest. C
- (97) Tomah Lake, Little, Topsfield and Codyville. A
- (98) Voses Lake, Calais. A
- (99) Wabassus Lake, T.5, N.D., T.6, N.D. and T.43, M.D. A
- **B.** Special limitations for Washington County :

(I) S-I: Boundary waters between Maine and New Brunswick—See Title 12, section 2554-A (Twenty-third Biennial Revision of the Inland Fisheries and Wildlife Laws). (2) S-2: Open only on Friday, Saturday and Sunday per code B. Unlawful to fish except with a single pointed hook; flies, lures and bait with tandem hooks may be used only if each hook is single pointed.

(3) S-3: Closed to the taking of smelts.

#### 17. Classification for York County.

**A.** All waters not listed are closed until January 1. They are open per Class B from January 1 through March 31.

- (1) Adams Pond (Rock Haven Pond), Newfield. A
- (2) Allen Pond, Parsonsfield. A
- (3) Aldens Pond, Gorham. C
- (4) Alewife Pond, Kennebunk. B
- (5) Balch Pond, Acton and Newfield. S-I
- (6) Barker Pond, Dayton and Lyman. A
- (7) Bartlett Pond, Waterboro. A
- (8) Bauneg Beg Lake, Sanford and Berwick. A
- (9) Beaver Dam Pond, Berwick. A
- (10) Big Rick Pond, Waterboro. C
- (11) Boulder Pond, York. C
- (12) Boyds Pond, Limington. A
- (13) Boyds Pond, Little, Limington. A
- (14) Brimstone Pond, North Kennebunkport. A
- (15) Bunganut Pond, Lyman. A, S-2
- (16) Chase's Pond, York. C
- (17) Clark's Mill Pond, Dayton. A
- (18) Cox Pond, South Berwick. A
- (19) Curtis Lake, Sanford. A
- (20) Deer Pond, Hollis. C
- (21) Deering Pond, Sanford. A
- (22) Dog Pond, Newfield. A
- (23) Doles Pond, Limington. A
- (24) Drews Pond, Newfield. A
- (25) Duck Pond, Buxton. A
- (26) Ell Pond, Sanford and Wells. C
- (27) Estes Lake, Sanford and Alfred. A
- (28) Folly Pond, York. C
- (29) Folsom Pond, Newfield. A
- (30) Goose Pond, Shapleigh. A, S-3
- (31) Granny Kent Pond, Shapleigh. A
- (32) Great East Lake, Acton. S-1, S-4, S-6
- (33) Half Moon Pond, Limington. A

#### RESOLVES, 1977

- (34) Hansen Pond, Acton. 'A
- (35) Hargraves Mill Pond, Shapleigh. A
- (36) Holland Pond (Sokokis Lake), Limerick. A
- (37) Horn Pond, Acton. S-1
- (38) Horne Pond (Pequawket Lake), Limington. B, S-4
- (39) Isinglass Pond, Waterboro. A
- (40) Kennebunk Pond, Lyman. B
- (41) Killick Pond, Hollis. A
- (42) Knight Pond, South Berwick. A
- (43) Ledgemere Pond, Waterboro and Limerick. A
- (44) Legion Pond, Kittery. C
- (45) Leigh's Mill Pond, South Berwick. A
- (46) Little Ossipee Lake, Waterboro. B, S-3, S-4.
- (47) Littlefield Pond, Sanford. A
- (48) Lone Pond, Waterboro. C
- (49) Long Pond, Parsonsfield. B, S-4
- (50) Long Pond, Sanford. A
- (51) Loon Pond, Acton. A
- (52) Lords Pond, Parsonsfield. S-1
- (53) Lunt Overflow, Lyman. A
- (54) Manns Pond, Newfield. A
- (55) Middle Branch Pond, Alfred and Waterboro. A
- (56) Middle Pond, York. C
- (57) Milliken's Mill Pond, Old Orchard Beach. C
- (58) Milton Pond, Lower, Lebanon. A
- (59) Milton Three Ponds, Lebanon. S-1
- (60) Mirror Lake, Newfield. A
- (61) Moody Pond, Waterboro. C
- (62) Moose Pond, Acton. A
- (63) Mousam Lake, Acton and Shapleigh. B, S-3, S-4
- (64) Mousam River, Sanford to Kennebunk. A
- (65) North Shapleigh Pond, Shapleigh. A
- (66) Northeast Pond, Lebanon. A
- (67) Northwest Pond, Waterboro. A
- (68) Number One Mill Pond, Sanford. A
- (69) Old Fishing Pond, Sanford. A
- (70) Passaconway Pond, Lower, York. A
- (71) Pickerel Pond, Limerick. A
- (72) Picture Pond, Sanford. A
- (73) Pinkham Pond, Newfield. A
- (74) Pipedream Pond, Cornish. C

- (75) Poverty Pond, Big, Shapleigh and Newfield. A
- (76) Poverty Pond, Little, Shapleigh. C
- (77) Province Lake, Parsonsfield. S-1
- (78) Roberts Pond, Lyman. A
- (79) Round Pond, Lyman. A
- (80) Round Pond, Newfield. A
- (81) Round Pond, South Berwick. A
- (82) Saco River. A, S-5
- (83) Salmon Falls River, Acton, Berwick. S-1
- (84) Sand Pond, Limington. C.
- (85) Sand Pond, Sanford, North Berwick. A
- (86) Scituate Pond, York. A
- (87) Shaker Pond, Alfred. A
- (88) Small Mill Pond, Limington. A
- (89) Smarts Pond, Newfield. A
- (90) Spaulding Pond, Lebanon. S-1
- (91) Spicer Pond, Shapleigh. C
- (92) Spruce Pond, Parsonsfield. A
- (93) Square Pond, Acton and Shapleigh. B, S-3
- (94) Stump Pond, Sanford. A
- (95) Sunken Pond, Sanford. C
- (96) Swan Pond, Acton. A
- (97) Swan Pond, Lyman. B, S-2
- (98) Symes Pond, Newfield. A
- (99) Tarwater Pond, Lyman. C
- (100) Townhouse Pond and Milton Ponds, Lebanon. S-1
- (101) Wadleigh Pond, Lyman. A
- (102) Wards Pond, Limington. A
- (103) Warren Pond, South Berwick. C
- (104) Webster Mill Pond (Blake's or Small Mill Pond), Limington. A
- (105) Welch Pond, York. A
- (106) West Pond, East Parsonsfield. B, S-4
- (107) Wilcox Pond, Biddeford. C
- (108) Wilson Pond, Acton. B, S-4
- (109) Woods Pond, Limington. A
- (110) York Pond, Eliot. A

**B.** Special limitations for York County :

 S-1: Boundary waters with New Hampshire—See section 1954, Twenty-third Biennial Revision of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife Laws.
S-2: No size or bag limit on bass. (3) S-3: No size or bag limit on pickerel and bass.

(4) S-4: Smelts may be taken only by single hook and line.

(5) S-5: Open per code A is that section of the river from Bonny Eagle Flowage to tidewater at Biddeford-Saco.

(6) S-6: Minimum length on brown trout, 14 inches. Closed to the taking of salmon in the wintertime.

18. During any one day of any ice fishing season, no person shall take, catch or kill or have in possession more than 3 fish of the salmon, trout or togue species, or 5 fish of the black bass species, or more than 5 fish or  $7\frac{1}{2}$  pounds in the aggregate of salmon, trout, togue or black bass species, except as provided for by special limitations for each county as set forth in this resolve.

During any one day of any ice fishing season, no person shall take, catch, kill or have in his possession more than 8 whitefish, 10 pickerel or 2 quarts of smelts from the inland waters of the State.

19. A person legally licensed may fish through the ice in the daytime with not more than 5 lines, set or otherwise, which shall be under the immediate supervision of such person, in any waters which have been open to ice fishing as set forth in this resolve.

20. A person legally licensed may fish in the nighttime by using not more than 5 lines, set or otherwise, for cusk in waters which have been opened to ice fishing as set forth in this resolve. All lines set for cusk in the nighttime must be visited at least once in every hour by the person setting the same.

21. No person shall have in his possession at any time, except as provided by rules and regulations of the department under the Revised Statutes, Title 12, section 1960, any togue less than 16 inches in length. Unless otherwise specified, the legal lengths and the use or possession of live fish as bait which have been established for open water fishing in each county shall apply to all waters open to ice fishing in those counties.

22. Except as set forth in this resolve, it shall be unlawful to ice fish from  $\frac{1}{2}$  hour after sunset to  $\frac{1}{2}$  hour before sunrise.

Effective October 24, 1977

### CHAPTER 41

#### RESOLVE, to Correct the Personal Services Appropriation for the Sheriff of Washington County for the Year 1977.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and